
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.64 on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 24 June 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Merton Civic Centre, Morden, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Actions Log 5 - 8

5 Performance Monitoring 9 - 16

6 Clarion: Repairs & Maintenance 17 - 22

7 Outstanding Clarion repair works - Received from 
the office of Siobhain McDonagh MP 

23 - 30

8 Housing: Accommodation and Eviction Ban 31 - 36

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Cen
[...]
l officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
4 MAY 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Daniel Holden (in the Chair), 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Dave Ward

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Anthony Hopkins (Head of Library, Heritage 
and Adult Education Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration) and James McGinlay (Assistant 
Director for Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Aidan Mundy (Paternity leave) - Councillor Pauline Cowper 
as substitute.

Councillor Daniel Holden took the role of Chair. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

The Chair welcomed a new member of the committee – Councillor Dave Ward. 

4 IDVERDE - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair welcomed Richard Burton from Idverde to the meeting. 

The Assistant Director of Public Space gave a presentation to feedback on the progress made against 
the recommendations from September 2020 Panel. 

There have been challenges over the last six months which have impacted the service. The 
Government guidance and restrictions that have been imposed including lockdowns and tier four 
restrictions have meant we've had to turn off and on different aspects of our parks and green spaces 
which has caused a further strain on what was our business's normal model in terms of the work 
undertaken. 

Due to the social distancing requirements there have been operational modifications that we've also 
had to make within the service as a whole i.e. limited number of vehicles and resources, reduced 
number of operatives in those vehicles doing work.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The AD for Public Space answered Panel Members follow up questions; 
 
With regards to increased littering in parks during busier seasons, we will be looking at ways we can 
provide more local storage for collected letter and we have also included some improved local 
signage asking park users to take their litter home with them. 

Communications is an identified weakness - we do need to improve upon that and as part of a 
restructure we will be putting in place a coordinated role which will help in terms of dealing with our 
street champions and our friends groups and also making sure we keep people informed. 

The AD for Public Spaces extended an invite to the Panel to undertake site visits to a sample of green 
spaces in Merton to understand how the service is monitored. 
Action: AD of Public Space and Scrutiny Officer to organise. 

Following discussions, the Panel RESOLVED that both Idverde’s Annual Report and the IMGSF Annual 
Report return to the Sustainable Communities Panel once they are signed off. 

5 MERTON ADULT EDUCATION - ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Library, Heritage and Adult Education presented the academic year report covering the 
period from August 2019 to July 2020. 

 The service was inspected by Ofsted and achieved a good overall outcome across all grading 
areas. 

 We've been successful in applying for over £540k which is now being invested into looking at 
the future job market, the future skill needs of residents and adjusting the curriculum 
provision as a result of that

In response to Panel Members questions;

We’ll be investing more in core skills around maths, english and digital literacy and job-ready skills 

We've got quite a significant creative arts element within the provision and you'll see from the report 
that the satisfaction levels of the learners experience means that they really do enjoy the courses 
and what they're undertaking 

We've received feedback from learners that they’re interested in courses around construction and 
building skills so we're looking to commission some new provision in the next academic year. 

With regards to key performance indicators, there's a summary of the main KPI’s in the report and 
underneath those sit another tranche of 40-50 separate indicators that support the evidence base 
around how we're achieving on our objectives. We take those indicators down to a further granular 
level, particularly around the 8/9 different providers we commission per year, to look at the 
differences and trends within those.  

6 LIBRARIES AND HERITAGE - ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Page 2



3

The Head of Library, Heritage and Adult Education presented the annual libraries and heritage service 
report. 

In response to Panel Members questions; 

Last year we had 304 active volunteers in our libraries. Numbers have dropped at the moment but 
what we are starting to see as we recover is a lot of our volunteers are returning and doing new 
things in terms of online provision and online activities. 

With regards to the savings proposal for a staff less environment during off-peak hours - At the 
moment there's a basic security guard provision, which is supplemented by volunteers and other 
staff when available, during the lowest demand hours. The savings proposal will seek to remove the 
security guard provision during those hours. 

Using your card and pin number to access the library is increasingly common place technology in 
public libraries across England and there are a good handful of London boroughs that have already 
implemented this and we're learning from them around kind of any issues and how they've resolved 
them. There are many different kinds of CCTV and surveillance systems to monitor safety and a lot of 
instructions for customers if there are any issues.

The saving isn't due to be implemented until till next April so we're using this time to trial and test to 
ensure that we iron out any issues prior to that time.

7 GLL LEISURE (Agenda Item 7)

The AD of Public Spaces gave a brief update in terms of the impacts of Covid on GLL and the plans for 
recovering the business following the lifted restrictions. 

After re-opening our leisure centres that have been closed for a significant period, we've had some 
encouraging signs in terms of memberships and use by our residents, which is travelling in a positive 
direction.

Referencing section four in the report, Members can see the terms of the agreement and the degree 
of financial support we have provided Gll during this difficult period. The timetable and summary of 
the actions provides further assurance that we will be receiving these monies back over the longer 
contract period.

8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 8)

A Panel Member queried why some data sets says ‘data only’.
The Director of Environment and Regeneration clarified that some indicators are set in order to 
collect data for information purposes only rather than setting a target i.e. planning application 
volume is an interesting indicator to monitor it's a barometer of economic development activity in 
the borough but it's not appropriate to set a target necessarily because it's more a fluctuation of the 
economy rather than one that we want to influence either way.

9 TOPIC SUGGESTIONS FOR 2021/22 (Agenda Item 9)

Members suggested looking at; 

Page 3



4

 Transport measures/ school streets 
 Outdoor sporting provision 

Page 4



Date added Status (BRAG)

01/09/2020 Amber

01/09/2020 Green

01/09/2020 Amber

01/09/2020 Green

01/09/2020 Amber

01/09/2020 Green

01/09/2020 Green

08/12/2020 Black

08/12/2020 Black

19/01/2021 Black

08/12/2020

User feedback is collected and this feedback be made visible to the Sustainable 
Communities Panel at every meeting for a period of two years. Feedback should be 
provided at a high level with the ability to request further detail if needed.
The Panel calls on Cabinet to review the impact of Emissions Based Charging on air 
quality in the borough and that this policy also be reviewed after a two year period

The Panel requested quarterly written updates from Officers providing information and 
feedback on how the recommendations are being met and evidence that the service is 
improving.

Emission based 
charging

Request that Cabinet further expand upon their current reporting to show how the 
surplus money raised from parking revenue has been spent. 

Black

Roadworks and 
Utilities

Enhanced information with regards to road and footpath maintenance and repair is 
added to the Merton website and advertised appropriately

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

IdVerde's 
contract for 
greenspaces 

The Panel would like to undertake site visits to a sample of green spaces in Merton, 
with details of the reporting pro forma used by Client Officers when inspecting

The Panel recommended that the Council’s Tree Strategy is reviewed and updated to 
include how new trees are established and how all trees are maintained

The Panel recommends that the Council create an overarching Green Spaces strategy 
in line with the Council’s climate commitment and with a focus on community 
wellbeing.

To display signage in parks informing residents on how to report issues and express 
their views
The Panel recommends to Cabinet that the Council should consider developing a ‘One 
Stop Shop’ web based reporting system to make it easier for our residents to report 
any issues relating to parks, waste and public spaces in one place and bring an update 
on this to the SC Panel
Both Idverde’s Annual Report and the IMGSF Annual Report to be presented when 
signed off

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



19/01/2021 Black Green On track

19/01/2021 Black Amber
Requires 
monitoring

19/01/2021 Black Red Not on track

23/03/2021 Green Black Not yet started

School Streets

Carry out further work to monitor numbers and emissions, and with an increased focus 
on those areas outlined by residents as a concern, including Weir Road and Durnsford 
Road industrial site. 

Design Review 
Panel

Future Merton committed to bringing the DRP review back to scrutiny post 
consultation.

Comms Team to encourage resident feedback and explore expanding the scheme with 
the support of the schools. 

HGVs
An information hub to support residents in dealing with complaints about problems 
with HGVs is created and added to the Merton website and advertised appropriately

P
age 6



P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



E&R May performance
Public Protection performance report

May 2021 2021/22
Dept. PI Code & Description

Value Target Status Short 
Trend

Long 
Trend Value Target Status Short 

Trend
Long 
Trend

Parking
Parking CRP 044 Parking services estimated revenue (Monthly) 1,622,380 1,881,609 2,350,996 3,763,218

Parking SP 258 Sickness- No of days per FTE from snapshot 
report (parking) (Monthly) 1.9 0.66 3.93 1.32

Parking SP 509 % of P
[...]
 surveys were undertaken in May 2020 due to the Covid-19 
outbreak).

May-
20

Jun-
20

Jul-
20

Aug-
20

Sep-
20

Oct-
20

Nov-
20

Dec-
20

Jan-
21

Feb-
21

Mar-
21

Apr-
21

N/A 91.9% 83.5% 85.7% 88.9% 88.6% 86.1% 82.4% 84.1% 85.8% 78.4% 84.3%

Satisfaction levels returned in April to levels seen last year. Performance in March was 
heavily impacted by staff sickness absence amongst Engie operatives during February 
and them needing to rearrange works. Analysis of the individual aspects of the repairs 
experience during April shows significant improvement in the reliability of 
appointments and the quality of work carried out. Satisfaction with the explanation of 
the work also increased to its highest level since October 2020. The main areas for 
improvement remain around expectation setting and meeting the deadline promised 
for the completion of the repair.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Eastfields Estate

We have had some publicity recently over some of our properties on the Eastfields 
Estate and their condition with regards to repairs. We want to apologise to these 
residents understanding that we have fallen short of the standards they have a right 
to expect. 

The homes on the Eastfields Estate are coming to the end of their life and our 
immediate priority is to dedicate more staff to the estate, to increase the speed at 
which we complete both communal and individual repairs. 

Subject to approval from the council, our long-term regeneration programme will see 
the area transformed. Clarion will invest £1.3billion across three estates and build 
more than 2,500 new homes, including at least 700 for social rent.

In the meantime we have put the following actions into place on the Eastfields Estate 
to improve communication, responsiveness and deliver the appropriate responses to 
issues that arise:

1. We have set up a dedicated contact email address 
Eastfieldsrepairs@clarionhg.com for our Eastfields residents to report repairs, 
monitored by a local team
[...]
ontinue to do all we can to manage the issues on the Eastfields Estate. 
Clarion’s purpose is to provide good homes for those who need them and to 
maintain them as well as we possibly can. Almost all of these homes on the 
Eastfields Estate are beyond the time they were ever designed for and many of the 
problems are just not possible to solve without significant intervention such as 
regeneration. However, we are committed to doing the very best we can. 

Review of Planned Programme 

 Component Replacement and Project Work

2020/21 Programme

The Covid-19 pandemic meant that we did not start on site until June to complete 
external work begun the previous year, and internal installs did not commence 
until late July/August. Other factors affecting the delivery of components were the 
problems gaining access to carry out work and shortages of materials. However 
we still managed to deliver a programme of £9.5m in the London Borough of 
Merton on components and projects, with resident satisfaction of 88%.

This programme of works includes 197 roofs to street properties; 73 
kitchens/bathrooms; 49 external wall insulation; and 117 doors.

2021/22 Programme

We are in year three of a five year major works programme within South London. 
The works are split by post code within the region (see appendix A) and we have 
an ongoing programme of property surveys in the region to validate the 
programme in preparation for 2022/23. 

This year we are concentrating on component renewals within the SW postal 
area of the Borough, whilst our projects are throughout the Borough and include. 

 Harlands Estate, Mitcham – completion work works started Spring 21
 Ravensbury Court, Mitcham – completion of project

Page 19



 Glebe Estate, Mitcham - completion work works started Spring 21
 South View Estate, Wimbledon – Upgrade of electrics, communal 

redecorations, communal ventilation and roof repairs
 Sadlers Estate, Mitcham – renewal of door entry systems and communal 

ventila
[...]
021

Subject:  Housing update
Lead officer: Steve Langley, Head of Housing Needs
Lead member: Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and 
Climate Emergency.
Contact officer: Steve Langley, Head of Housing 

Recommendations: 
A. No decision will be required as the report is for information only

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on some of the measures 

already in place to manage a possible increase in homelessness services 
following the lifting of the eviction ban on the 1st June 2021.  

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Council continues to perform well in the management of homelessness.  

This is despite the additional requirements set out in the Homelessness Act 
2017 and the Covid 19 pandemic.

2.2. The Council continues to maintain its position on having the lowest number 
of homeless households in temporary accommodation of any London 
borough (197 as at March 2021).

2.3. The Council has successfully prevented a significant increase of households 
in temporary accommodation by maintaining its focus on the prevention of 
homelessness and by working with private sector Landlords to increase 
housing supply.

2.4. Following the adoption of the “everyone in” principle in March 2020 the 
Council and its partners have reduced the number of known rough sleepers 
to one.

2.5. Table A sets out performance against homeless prevention. 
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Preventions 465 504 480 455

2.6. Table B sets out performance against increasing housing supply in the 
private rented sector.  

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

RDS Lettings 70 45 41 71

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2.7. Table C sets out performance against the number of households in 
temporary accommodation.   

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Temporary 
Accommodation

165 174 199 197

2.8. Whilst temporary accommodation performance remains strong and is due to 
the ongoing focus on homeless prevention changes to housing law and th
[...]
H AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None for the purposes of this report as information only

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT


12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Actions Log
	5 Performance Monitoring
	6 Clarion: Repairs & Maintenance
	7 Outstanding Clarion repair works - Received from the office of Siobhain McDonagh MP
	8 Housing: Accommodation and Eviction Ban



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
24 JUNE 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Sally Kenny

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) 
and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Ward (Councillor Sally Kenny as sub) 
and Councillor Laxmi Attawar (Councillor Ben Butler as sub).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

4 ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair explained the purpose of the action log is to pull together the Panel’s 
recommendations and actions, seek updates and highlight any areas outstanding. 

Officers provided some updates on the actions listed; 

 The Emissions-Based Charging program is yet to hit the ground because we 
are finalizing the traffic management order.

 Roadworks and utilities - there's a huge amount of work that's been going on 
behind the scenes on those particular areas, particularly around carrying out 
further work to monitor numbers and emissions. We’re about to invest in 68 air 
quality monitors around the borough which also capture vehicle volumes and 
vehicle types which will give us information about the source of air pollution in 
the borough. 

 One stop shop solution - a proof of concept software solution has been 
identified called fix my street. This will provide some operational efficiencies 
for residents so they can identify locations on a map based system as well as 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

pinpoint locations where we can log issues with the service. Those issues 
being logged will be integrated with the office systems of our service providers 
to provide more immediacy in terms of resolving those issues and improved 
reporting and management. Provisional implementation date in November

 The review of the Design Review Panel will be available sometime in the 
autumn.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration confirmed officers will provide 
progress reports on the outstanding actions at the next meeting. 

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5)

A Panel Member commented that the council has missed its recycling target for the 
123rd month in a row which is in opposition to the Council’s communications 
department which has been communicating for four years that a target of 50% will be 
hit.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration informed Members that the table 
doesn’t reflect the amended target which is actually 40%. The new target will be 
reflected in next set of performance indicators. Whilst we're still ambitious and aiming 
for a higher target, we can't ignore the reality of the recycling levels that we're 
currently achieving in the borough. One area over the last 15 months that has 
affected the recycling performance is the fact that more people have been working 
from home, more waste has been generated and more non-recyclable waste has 
been generated and that's reflected London wide. 

The Chair noted that in the forward plan for this panel we will be looking at how the 
borough can change its attitude and behaviours towards waste to help increase 
recycling and meet targets. 

6 CLARION: REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair played a short three minute video that was featured on ITV to set the 
background as to why this item was added to the agenda. 

A number of issues and challenges on the Eastfields estate have been brought to 
public attention through social media since 21 May. 

The Chair extended his gratitude to the Clarion Housing representatives for attending 
this meeting of the Panel. In attendance were Michelle Reynolds, John Ferman, 
Vicky Bonner and David Chisnall. 

Michelle Reynolds, Chief Operating Officer, began by reiterating the apology that 
Vicky Bonner made recently on television. We recognize that the service some of our 
residents have received from us has not been of the standard that they should rightly 
expect. We are so sorry about that and I’d like to apologise myself on behalf of 
Clarion. 



3

Moving forward we are focusing on the agreed action plan that we have put in place: 

 We've written to all of the residents on the Eastfields estate and followed that 
up with a further communication and newsletter.

 Knocking on doors and holding estate days where staff will be out door 
knocking and meeting with every single resident on the estate. 

 We've reopened the estate office on site so that residents can come down and 
speak to us. 

 Set up a dedicated Eastfield repairs email address so that residents can report 
any outstanding repairs to us.

 Pest control and baiting were underway on the estate already but we have 
enhanced and extended that contract. 

 Put in additional refuse collections twice weekly 
 Added additional resources onto the estate in terms of repair operatives and 

clarion staff. 
 More regular communication with Councillors, our key stakeholders and 

meeting our residents face to face. 

In response to Panel Member questions, the Clarion team expanded further on the 
work and processes they have implemented; 

 Renewed focus on the way we deal with member enquiries to try and improve 
the communication loop 

 We have regular meetings now with the MP's office with regard those cases 
and enquiries raised. 

 The working group, consisting of senior Clarion representatives and 
Councillors, is still meeting. So far there have been three walk rounds and two 
formal meetings. Outcomes of the previous meetings were a program of 
planned works in communal areas on Eastfields and resolving issues with 
refuse collections. Another group meeting is scheduled for July


 We monitor our key performance indicators regularly - we've been meeting 

weekly to look at the progress on the backlog and we are happy to regularly 
share that performance. 


 In terms of the investment program for the borough, we're looking at spending 

£8.3 million within the borough and that is a mix of estate, block work as well 
as some component replacements in the SW postcode.


 Clarion does have a central stock condition program that's informed by asset 

data and we have a Head of Asset Management who looks after that function. 
This informs the program in which our stock condition surveys happen on our 
estates. 

The Panel moved on to discussing recommendations.



4

A motion was raised by Cllr David Dean that all council tenanted homes on the 
Eastfields estate are surveyed immediately and alternative accommodation be found 
for every resident that currently lives in a home that does not attain the government 
mandated decent home standard. This was seconded by Cllr Daniel Holden. 

Following discussions on this recommendation, the Chair explained that he could not 
take the recommendation forward because as a Panel we do not have the jurisdiction 
to mandate this action from an external provider. However, we can take a 
recommendation forward for action from the Cabinet and the Executive and should 
be mindful that the purpose of this Panel is to create recommendations that can be 
delivered.  
The Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) to send the following 

recommendations to Cabinet; 

The Panel proposes that Merton's Housing Team lead on hosting a one-stop shop on 

Merton’s council’s website, in partnership with Clarion and with the support of the 

Council’s Communications Team. The purpose of this page is to 

(a) Inform residents of their rights, responsibilities and signpost into the current 

repairs process. This may also include letters and replies sent by the Cabinet 

member; 

(b) provide single source of information on issues already identified through the 

publication and regular updating of KPIs for housing repair on Clarion’s estates; 

(c) List as set out in precedent in the papers for Sustainable Communities paper of 

24th June the current open repair cases for Clarion estate. New repairs should be 

included when they arise. Where possible common issues should be highlighted.

The goal of these measures is to restore resident and partner confidence in Clarion’s 

management of their stock. The page should be implemented as a matter of urgency 

and remain until the Cabinet Member is satisfied confidence has been restored. 

The Panel further request that Cabinet write to Clarion asking for detailed information 

on the conformity with the decent home standard of stock across the borough. The 

response to this request to be shared with the Sustainable Communities panel.

Additionally, the Panel RESOLVED to revisit this item at the next Sustainable 

Communities meeting 2 September 2021. 

7 OUTSTANDING CLARION REPAIR WORKS - RECEIVED FROM THE 
OFFICE OF SIOBHAIN MCDONAGH MP (Agenda Item 7)



5

Taken with Item 6

8 HOUSING: ACCOMMODATION AND EVICTION BAN (Agenda Item 8)

The Chair proposed postponing this item until the next meeting 

Panel agreed. 


